ORDER BY THE COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF WETASKIWIN NO. 10

Pursuant to the authority granted under the provision of the Road Protection By-Law 2021/10 the Council of the County of Wetaskiwin No.10 orders that effective **8:00 a.m., May 30, 2025** the following maximum allowable weights will be permitted on local roads in the County of Wetaskiwin No.10:

Description	Percentage Axle Weights
GRAVELED SEASONAL POAD BANS	

SNAVELED DEADONAE NOAD DAND	
GRAVELED SURFACES NOT IDENTIFIED BY ANNUAL ROAD BANS	100%

PAVED SURFACE ROAD BANS (SEASONAL)

Rge Rd 11 from Village Ck Close north to SV of Crystal Springs (0.77 km)	100%
Rge Rd 11 (Black Bull Rd) from Hwy 13 south to Cavallo Ridge Estates (5.64 km)	100%
Rge Rd 63 from Lakeshore Dr W to Twp Rd 464 (4.1 km)	100%
Rge Rd 240 from Hwy 814 north to Twp Rd 481 (3.2 km)	100%
Rge Rd 242 from Hwy 814 south to Twp Rd 473.5 (2.4 km)	100%
Twp Rd 464 (Golf Course Rd) from Rge Rd 244 west to Rge Rd 245 (1.7 km)	100%
Twp Rd 470 (Provincial Park Rd) from Hwy 771 to Poplar Bay (1.7 km)	100%
Twp Rd 470 from Hwy 771 west to 380m west of Rge Rd 31 (pavement end 10.1 km)	100%

ANNUAL ROAD BANS

Rge Rd 10 south of Hwy 616 to Scott Avenue (2.2 km)	75%
Rge Rd 12 north of Lakedell Transfer Station to Crystal Springs SV boundary (1.92 km)	50%
Rge Rd 243 from Twp Rd 472 north to Rge Rd 243A/242A Junction (1.13 km)	50%
Rge Rd 243 south of Twp Rd 474 (0.97 km)	50%
Rge Rd 243A from Rge Rd 243A/242A Jct north to Rge Rd 244 (2.95 km)	50%
Rge Rd 244 from Rge Rd 243A to Town of Millet boundary (0.48 km)	50%
Twp Rd 463 (Wicked Witch) from Hwy 780 east (0.5 km)	50%
Twp Rd 464 (Golf Course Rd) from Hwy 2A to Rge Rd 244 (3.2 km)	50%
Twp Rd 471 from Rge Rd 241 to Rge Rd 242 (1.6 km)	50%
Twp Rd 472 from Hwy 814 west to pavement end (2.34 km)	50%
Twp Rd 474 from Hwy 814 west to Rge Rd 242 (3.2 km)	50%
Twp Rd 474 from Rge Rd 243 to Rge Rd 243A/242A Junction (1.14 km)	50%
HAMLETS AND SUBDIVISIONS	
All Oiled and Paved Roads in Hamlets and Subdivisions Unless Otherwise Exempted.	50%
All other Oiled Surfaced Roads within the County of Wetaskiwin Jurisdiction Unless Otherwise Exempted.	50%

ROADS EXEMPTED FROM SEASONAL ROAD BANS

Rge Rd 61 from Hwy 13 to Twp Rd 460A (0.8 km)	100%
Rge Rd 61A from Twp Rd 460A to Lakeshore Drive (Hamlet of Buck Lake boundary) (1.25 km)	100%
Rge Rd 63 from Hwy 13 to Lakeshore Dr W (2.4 km)	100%
Rge Rd 240 from Hwy 613 to Twp Rd 462A (0.8 km)	100%
Rge Rd 240 from Hwy 613 to Twp Rd 460 (G3 Road) (3.2 km)	100%
Twp Rd 454 from Hwy 22 to Rge Rd 65 (1.6 km) & south on Rge Rd 65 for 0.8 km	100%
Twp Rd 460 from Hwy 2A to Rge Rd 240 (3.4 km) (G3 Road)	100%
Twp Rd 460 (Rose Ck Rd) from Rge Rd 74 west to County boundary (3.2 km)	100%
Twp Rd 470 from Hwy 22 to Rge Rd 65 & Rge Rd 65 north of Twp Rd 470 (1.2 km)	100%
Within the Hamlet of Winfield between Main Street for 50 metres in a north-eastern direction to the	100%
connecting laneway between 1 st Street E and 1 st Street W	100%
Within the Hamlet of Buck Lake from Rge Rd 63 east to the Bridge at Rat Lake (1.0 km)	100%

Exemptions:

- Vehicles and equipment required by the County of Wetaskiwin No. 10.
- Vehicles and equipment in possession of a valid Permit issued by the County of Wetaskiwin.
- Emergency vehicles & essential services as defined in the Traffic Safety Act.
- Farming Industry ~ one increment above any posted ban year-round (without a permit)

Note:

Any permit issued by the County of Wetaskiwin or Roadata Services Ltd (RDS), shall be considered null and void in the event the Permit Holder has violated any of the terms and conditions contained within the Permit. Any permit issued by the County of Wetaskiwin does not absolve the Permit Holder or operator from responsibility for any damages caused to the Roadway as a result of travel pursuant to the permit. Call 1-877-236-6445 for information concerning numbered Highways.

FOR PERMIT INFORMATION CALL ROADATA SERVICES LTD. TOLL FREE AT 1-888-830-7623. This Order shall remain in effect until further notice.

Original Signed

Jeff Chipley, Acting CAO County Administrator **Original Signed**

Dallas Vikse Acting Director of Public Works